508121806 09/15/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8168984

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THALES DIS CPL CANADA INC.	01/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THALES DIS CPL USA, INC.
Street Address:	4690 MILLENNIUM DRIVE
City:	BELCAMP
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15983233
Application Number:	17423951

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-658-0418

Email: us.intellectualproperty@thalesgroup.com

Correspondent Name: THALES DIS CPL USA, INC. - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 1: 900 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD - SUITE 710

Address Line 4: PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33324

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GMT3805US_GMT3941US_ASSIG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC BOILLOT
SIGNATURE:	/Marc BOILLOT/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=GMT3805_GMT3941_Assign_ THDISCPLCA_THDISCPLUS#page1.tif source=GMT3805_GMT3941_Assign_ THDISCPLCA_THDISCPLUS#page2.tif source=GMT3805_GMT3941_Assign_ THDISCPLCA_THDISCPLUS#page3.tif

PATENT 508121806 REEL: 064914 FRAME: 0610

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made as of January 1, 2023 by and between THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc., with its registered office at 20 Colonnade Road, Ottawa, Ontario K2E 7M6, Canada, a company organized and existing under the laws of Canada ("THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc.") and THALES DIS CPL USA, Inc., with its registered office at 4690 Millennium Drive, Belcamp, MD 21017 ("THALES DIS CPL USA Inc.") for the inventions described and claimed in patent applications set out in the attached Appendix, including any and all improvements which are disclosed therein, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements, with any and all associated right, title and interest, including, without prejudice to the foregoing generality, the associated priority right(s) (the "Patent Applications"), and all patents, including reexamined and reissued patents issued from the Patent Applications (the "Patents"; the Patent Applications and the Patents are collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Properties")

WHEREAS, THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc. received all rights, title and interest in the Patent Properties pursuant to the inventors' employments/consulting contracts with THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc. acquired all right, title, and interest in the Patent Properties from the inventors pursuant to assignments from the inventors;

WHEREAS, THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc.'s (formerly known as SAFENET CANADA Inc.) right, title and interest in the Patent Properties has been transferred by the Services Agreement of January 1st, 2016, to THALES DIS CPL USA Inc. (formerly known as SAFENET Inc.).

WHEREAS, name modification from SAFENET CANADA, Inc. to THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc. was registered before the Canadian Commercial Registry on January 17 2020.

WHEREAS, SAFENET, INC. merged with and absorbed THALES ESECURITY, INC. ("the Disappearing Corporation") under the name of THALES DIS CPL USA, INC., as registered before the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on December 31 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and sufficient consideration previously received, the receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and for avoidance of doubt and to the extent necessary, THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc. hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over to THALES DIS CPL USA, Inc. (1) any and all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to the Patent Properties it may have, if any, and (2) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of the Patent Properties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc. has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above on its own behalf.

THALES DIS CPL CANADA, Inc.	THALES DIS CPL USA, Inc.
By: Lionel MERRIEN	By: Alex WOODS
Title: Vice President Business Development	Title: SECRETARY
The state of the s	1147

Date: 4 January 2023

Date: 4/11/23

APPENDIX

Reference	Filing Type	Filling Date	Filing Number
GMT3577	€P	December 29 2017	17211219.5
GMT3577	wo	December 24 2018	PCT/CA2018/051669
GMT3577	US	December 24 2018	16/960,216
GMT3577	EP	December 24 2018	18893988.8
GMT3805	US	May 18 2018	15/983,233
GMT3805	wo	May 16 2019	PCT/US2019/032668
GMT3805	ЕР	May 16 2019	19736842.6
GMT3941	ЕР	December 20 2018	18306769.3
GMT3941	WO	November 13 2019	PCT/EP2019/081114
GMT3941	US	November 13 2019	17/423,951
GMT3941	EP	November 13 2019	19798674.8
DIS0330	US	July 1 2022	17/855,887
DIS0507	EP EP	August 31 2022	22306287.8

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064914 FRAME: 0613

RECORDED: 09/15/2023